Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Argon Medical Devices, Inc.	12/30/2005	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clinical Innovations, LLC	
Street Address:	272 East Deerpath Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 316	
City:	Lake Forest	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60602	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5487377
Patent Number:	5643311
Patent Number:	5777905
Patent Number:	5951497
Patent Number:	5984879
Patent Number:	6059795
Patent Number:	6074399
Patent Number:	6185442
Patent Number:	6231524
Patent Number:	6355047
Patent Number:	6423011
Patent Number:	6447462
Patent Number:	6468284
Patent Number:	6641575

PATENT

REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0520

500189755

Application Number: 10956176

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)977-4405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312 977-4373

Email: jdwoods@uhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Woods
Address Line 1: 70 W. Madison
Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey Woods

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Assignment 2#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment 2#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment 2#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment 2#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment 2#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0521

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of December 30, 2005, by Argon Medical Devices, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") having its principal place of business at 272 East Deerpath Road, Suite 316, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045, for the benefit of Clinical Innovations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") having its principal place of business at 272 East Deerpath Road, Suite 316, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, and Assignee desires to acquire, the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to the Patents and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available international agreements, treaties and conventions for the protection of intellectual property.
- 2. Assignor hereby transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee, free and clear of any claims, liens and encumbrances, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to any claims, causes of action for past, present or future infringements of the Patents and any related claims Assignor may have against any third parties, whether known or unknown, and to apply any damages recovered to Assignee's account.
- 3. Assignor covenants to cooperate with Assignee, or its designees or legal representatives, to bring and maintain any such claims or causes of action, whether in a court of competent jurisdiction or in an administrative agency, and Assignor shall provide any documents, records and things necessary to maintain any and all claims or causes of action upon reasonable request of Assignee, its designee or legal representative.
- 4. Assignor covenants and agrees to execute and cause to be executed, at the request of Assignee, or its designees, successors, assigns or legal representatives, all assignments, evidence, powers of attorney, and other papers as may be reasonably necessary to enable Assignee to obtain or maintain the Patents herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed.
- 5. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any and all letters patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional continuing or divisional applications thereof to the Assignee, its successor and assigns.

722917-1

PATENT REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0522 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first above written.

CLINICAL INNOVATIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: (<u>Ulaso</u> Its: **__CPO**

ARGON MEDICAL DEVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Charm Mevally
Its: CFD

Patent Assignment Agreement

PATENT REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0523

STATE OF	ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF _	COOK)) SS:)
Sharon McNall	y, pers	olic in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me conally known to be the officer of Argon Medical Devices, Inc.
above executing who is the said	g this document, me person whos	and having authority to sign on behalf of the corporation and e name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who
acknowledged	that the execution	on and delivery of the foregoing instrument as his free and rooses therein expressed.
(SEAL)	,	Notary Public
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
		OFFICIAL SEAL VICTORIA MCELROY NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRAS:08/02/08
		(**************************************

Patent Assignment Agreement

STATE OF	ILLINOIS	)
		) ) SS:
COUNTY OF	COOK	_)
aron McNally above executir who is the sa acknowledged	g this document, me person whose that the execution	lic in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me onally known to be the officer of Clinical Innovations, LLC and having authority to sign on behalf of the corporation and name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who in and delivery of the foregoing instrument as his free and poses therein expressed.
(SEAL)		Notary Public McChay
		OFFICIAL SEAL VICTORIA MCELROY NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIR.25:08/02/08

# **Exhibit A**

# **Patents**

Patent No.	Serial No.	Description	Filed	Issued
5,487,377	08/148,840	Uterine Manipulator and Manipulator Tip Assembly	11/5/1993	1/30/1996
5,643,311	08/532,898	Uterine Manipulator and Manipulator Tip Assembly	9/22/1995	7/1/1997
5,777,905	08/425,098	Obstetrical and Gynecological Event and Status Calculator	4/20/1995	7/7/1998
5,951,497	08/878,054	Pressure Catheter Device and Enhance Positioning Features	6/18/1997	9/14/1999
5,984,879	08/706,837	Intrauterine Pressure Catheter Device	9/3/1996	11/16/1999
6,059,795	09/203,003	Maneuverable Fetal Vacuum Extraction for use with Malpresenting Fetus	11/30/1998	5/9/2000
6,074,399	09/075/448	Hand-held Fetal Vacuum Extractor having an Integrated Pump and Handle	5/8/1998	6/13/2000
6,185,442	08/973,696	Valve controlled flow into a tube	6/7/1995	2/6/2001
6,231,524	09/309,332	Pressure Catheter Device with Enhance Positioning Features	5/11/1999	5/15/2001
6,355,047	09/365,658	Traction Force Sensing Vacuum Extractor	8/2/1999	3/12/2002
6,423,011	09/517,035	Apparatus and Method for Fetal Scalp Blood Sampling	3/2/2000	7/23/2000
6,447,462	09/504,972	Urodynamic Catheter and Methods of Fabricating and Use	2/15/2000	9/10/2002
6,468,284	09/849,587	19,587 Method and Apparatus for Vacuum Assisted Fetal Extraction		10/22/2002
6,641,575	09/489,632	Surgical Vacuum Instrument for Retracting, Extracting and Manipulating Tissue	1/24/2000	11/4/2003
	2040-6657US	Fetal Heart Rate Electrode Assembly, Connector	US-10/3/2003	
	PCT/USO/32264	for same, Cable Assembly System and Method of Use	PCT-9/30/2004	

Patent Assignment Agreement 9096897.1 (G3560.294792)

PATENT REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0526

RECORDED: 12/06/2006 REEL: 01